## 503316944 05/21/2015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3363562

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
I.M.F.S. MARINE FLOATATION SYSTEMS INC.	05/19/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	0926084 B.C. LTD.
Street Address:	9365 RIVER ROAD
City:	DELTA, BC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V4G 1B4

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14421753

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (604)681-4081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (604) 669-3432

Email: DHTdocket@patentable.com

Correspondent Name: OYEN WIGGS GREEN & MUTALA LLP
Address Line 1: 480-601 WEST CORDOVA STREET
Address Line 4: VANCOUVER, BC, CANADA V6B 1G1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	Z070 0008/DHT	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID H. TAKAGAWA	
SIGNATURE:	/davidhtakagawa/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/21/2015	

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Confirmation of Assignment (IMFS to 09026084) (executed) (11334274x9EE5F)#page1.tif source=Confirmation of Assignment (IMFS to 09026084) (executed) (11334274x9EE5F)#page2.tif

PATENT 503316944 REEL: 035688 FRAME: 0710

# CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS AND RELATED PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS I.M.F.S. Marine Floatation Systems Inc., whose address is 9365 River Road, Delta, British Columbia, V4G 1B4, Canada ("Assignor"), is or was the owner of certain inventions or improvements (the "Invention(s)") described and/or claimed in Patent Cooperation Treaty patent application No. PCT/CA2012/050555 filed 15 August 2012 entitled FLOATING DOCK (the "Application(s)") and all right, title, and interest in and to the Application(s);

AND WHEREAS, **0926084 B.C. Ltd.** (the "Assignee(s)"), whose full post office address is 9365 River Road, Delta, British Columbia, V4G 1B4, Canada, has acquired the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to: the Invention(s), the Application(s), and all patents which may be granted on or as a result thereof in all countries;

In consideration of ONE (\$1.00) DOLLAR and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, each Assignor confirms that it has done and, for greater certainty, to the full extent that it has not done so previously, it does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to the Assignee(s) the entire right, title, and interest in and to:

- the Invention(s);
- the Application(s);
- all national phase applications arising from the Application(s);
- all continuations, divisions, renewals of, or substitutes for the Application(s);
- the right to file counterparts to the Application(s) in all countries and regions;
- the right to claim priority from the Application(s) in all countries and regions;
- each and every additional application that claims any part of the Invention(s);
- each and every additional application that is in any way based on or claims priority from or corresponds to the Application(s);
- all patents which may be granted on or as a result thereof;
- any reissue or reissues of such patents;
- all causes of action and rights to bring suit for past, present, and future infringement thereof and all claims for and rights to collect damages, profits, and all other remedies and relief in respect thereof, including other compensation in respect of pre-grant activities; and
- all future improvements to the Invention(s);

the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee(s), its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which such patents respectively may be granted, reissued, or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor(s), had this Assignment, sale, and transfer not been made.

Each Assignor hereby agrees that at the request of the Assignee(s), it shall:

- promptly execute any further proper documents that may be required or expedient to give effect to this Assignment in any country or region; and,
- exercise its rights in relation to the inventor(s) of the Invention(s) to secure their cooperation in executing any proper documents that the Assignee(s) may reasonably

PATENT REEL: 035688 FRAME: 0711 request for the purpose of securing or enforcing patent protection for the Invention(s) in any countries or regions and/or giving effect to this Assignment.

Each Assignor hereby covenants that it: has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned; and has not executed and will not execute any agreement to transfer any rights in the Invention(s) and/or the Application(s) to anyone other than the Assignee(s) or that is otherwise in conflict herewith.

EXECUTED at 9365 River Rol this 19 day of May 20 15

Witnessed by:

Printed Name:

**PATENT** REEL: 035688 FRAME: 0712